any claim against the other party in respect of any matter or thing arising out of or in

connection with the Placing Agreement save in respect of (i) any antecedent breach of any

obligation under the Placing Agreement; and (ii) any liabilities in respect of the

representations and warranties made by the Company under the Placing Agreement,

reimbursements of out-of-pocket expenses of the Placing Agent and liabilities arises from

any breach of undertakings by the Placing Agent.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any

of the above events.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are

as follows (assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there being no other change

in the share capital of the Company):

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately upon the Share

Consolidation becoming

effective

Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

Number of

Existing

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Substantial

Shareholder

Shui Chak Group

Limited (Note 1) 452,564,624 64.55% 45,256,462 64.55% 45,256,462 46.13%

Directors

Mr. So Kam Chuen 8,609,331 1.23% 860,933 1.23% 860,933 0.88%

Mr. Yuan Mingjie 6,913,600 0.99% 691,360 0.99% 691,360 0.70%

Public Shareholders

The Placees — — — — 28,000,000 28.54%

Other Shareholders 233,008,687 33.23% 23,300,869 33.23% 23,300,869 23.75%

Total: 701,096,242 100.00% 70,109,624 100.00% 98,109,624 100.00%

Note:

(1) Shui Chak Group Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Hung Shui Chak, the chairman

and an executive Director of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of its

equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of the Placing Agreement.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability

and the Shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange. The Group is principally engaged